
 

 

 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit  Defense Manual 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 30, 2007 
Version 1.05 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

©2006 
Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry (SEDM) 

http://sedm.org/  
 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 1 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

 
COPYRIGHT/SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT:  Use of this document or our web site or 
any of the materials found on the website constitutes an implied agreement by the user to: 

1. Never use the information in this document to accomplish an unlawful purpose. 
2. Never register a complaint about this website or its contents to any law enforcement or government organization. 
3. Never provide evidence about their experiences to law enforcement or government that might be used to prosecute or 

punish us. 
4. Compensate the website administrator in full for legal and attorney fees and personal time associated with defending 

himself against any complaints registered by or evidence provided by the user to either government or law enforcement 
regarding this website, the materials on it, or any communications with us. 

5. Substitute himself/herself as being liable for any judgments against this ministry or its agents relating to complaints 
filed by him/her or evidence provided by him/her to third parties or litigation initiated by him/her which result in 
prosecution of this ministry or its agents. 

6. If any evidence or information is used from this book in a court trial, then the party to the suit calling the witness AND 
the witness submitting it to any court stipulates with the Ministry as a condition of the copyright license, pursuant to 
Fed.Rul.Civ.Proc. 29 and the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:  
6.1. To admit THE ENTIRE website into evidence (except the rebuttal letters), including but not limited to the Tax 

Deposition CD, the Family Guardian Website DVD, the Great IRS Hoax book, etc..  No part of the website can 
be admitted without the ENTIRE website also being admitted and subject to examination by the jury. 

6.2. That everything contained on this website is factual, truthful, actionable, and accurate IN THEIR CASE but not in 
the case of any other Member or officer of the Ministry. 

6.3. To take complete and personal and exclusive responsibility for all consequences arising out of the nature of 
evidence they provide as being factual or actionable. 

7. Agree never to refer to anything on this website as an "investment", "tax shelter", "business", or "trade or business" as 
defined in the Internal Revenue Code, or anything other than religious worship.  None of the donations made to this 
ministry are refundable, and therefore they cannot be referred to as "investments", nor are ministry offerings available 
to "taxpayers", who are the only proper audience for "tax shelters" to begin with. 

8. If any litigation results from the materials or information offered here, users agree: 
8.1. To litigate ONLY in a state court WITH a jury trial under the laws of the state and not the federal government, 

and to allow the jury to rule on BOTH the facts AND the law. No member of the jury or the judge may be either a 
"taxpayer", a "U.S. citizen" under 8 U.S.C. §1401, or be in receipt of any government benefit, to ensure that the 
trial is completely impartial.  

8.2. That if the party using the materials from this publication or the Family Guardian website for litigation is any 
state or federal government, then they stipulate with the accused party to answer the Tax Deposition Questions in 
their entirety on a signed affidavit, and to provide at least an "Admit" or "Deny" answer to each question.  Any 
question not answered by the government or its agents shall be deemed to be "Admit".  They also stipulate to 
admit their response to the questions into evidence in any trial involving this website or the activities of the 
ministry or its officers, volunteers, or members. 

8.3. None of the persons called as witnesses by either side at any trial involving this ministry may work for the federal 
or state government, receive retirement benefits from the government, receive financial benefits of any kind from 
the government, nor be "taxpayers", "U.S. citizens", or "U.S. residents". This will ensure that the all witnesses 
called will be completely objective, neutral, and unbiased. 

8.4. Users and readers of our materials stipulate that their duty and allegiance to abide by this agreement is superior to 
their employment duties and any other agency they may claim to be exercising.   Judicial, sovereign, or official 
immunity are therefore subordinate to the terms of this agreement.  Readers and users of our materials agree that 
any and all lawsuits in which they are participants acting by or for or as witnesses for the Plaintiff shall be 
deemed to be filed by them personally, regardless of the party which they claim to be representing or which is 
named on the Complaint.  For instance if a government attorney named "John Doe" quotes or uses our licensed 
materials in any legal proceeding in which he or she is the Plaintiff or an agent for the Plaintiff, and files the 
lawsuit in the name of the "United States", this agreement stipulates that the definition of "United States" or 
"United States of America" shall instead mean "John Doe" and John Doe stipulates that he is acting by and on his 
own behalf and not on the behalf of the government of the states united by and under the Constitution of the 
United States of America.  This will ensure that the plaintiff or prosecuting attorney does not try to claim that he 
had no authority to bind the U.S. government to abide by this agreement.  An important implication of this 
provision is that if John Doe prosecutes this case on paid time for the U.S. Government, then he can and will be 
fired and disciplined for conducting private business on company time. 

http://sedm.org/�
http://www.law.cornell.edu/rules/frcp/Rule29.htm�
http://www.law.cornell.edu/rules/frcrmp/�
http://www.sedm.org/cgi-bin/cp-app.cgi?usr=&rnd=&rrc=N&affl=&cip=&act=&aff=&pg=prod&ref=EvidenceCD&cat=Media&catstr=HOME:Media�
http://www.sedm.org/cgi-bin/cp-app.cgi?usr=&rnd=&rrc=N&affl=&cip=&act=&aff=&pg=prod&ref=EvidenceCD&cat=Media&catstr=HOME:Media�
http://www.sedm.org/cgi-bin/cp-app.cgi?usr=&rnd=&rrc=N&affl=&cip=&act=&aff=&pg=prod&ref=FGWebsiteDVD&cat=Media&catstr=HOME:Media�
http://famguardian.org/Publications/GreatIRSHoax/GreatIRSHoax.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/TaxShelter.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/TaxShelter.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/USCitizen.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/8/1401.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Forms/Discovery/Deposition/Deposition.htm�


Table of Authorities 2 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

9. Users who violate this copyright license agreement, who work either directly for the government in the legal or tax 
profession or as contractors for these functions, and who participate as either witnesses, informants, or representatives 
in any litigation directed against this ministry or its volunteers or members agree to a personal liability/fine of 
$300,000 payable out of their private funds and which they agree NOT to accept reimbursement for from the 
government.  Payment shall occur BEFORE any trial is heard which involves them and is against this ministry.  

10. Always use the very latest version of any information and this agreement provided on this website in any litigation, and 
to dispose of and stipulate NOT to admit into evidence any information that it older.  They agree to apply the current 
terms of this agreement retroactively to any behavior of theirs that might adversely affect this website or ministry, and 
especially in respect to any litigation they might initiate or become involved in that is against this ministry, its agents, 
or participants.  Ministry reserves the right to modify the terms of this agreement without notice to User and User 
waives the right to complain about or challenge this provision. 

11. Bring any false statements noted on this website or in any of our statements to our attention immediately at the time 
noticed and give us an opportunity to remedy it BEFORE pursuing any litigation or injunctions against us because any 
information provided is false.  If we are physically able to correct the erroneous information, then we will do so 
immediately, provided that your comments are accompanied with credible, admissible evidence that the information 
provided is wrong.  If this requirement is not heeded by the reader, then the reader agrees to: 
11.1. Forfeit 50% of their pay as a federal public servant for the remainder of their life, and donate it to this ministry to 

help those who have been hurt by your failure to correct erroneous information provided on this website.  This is 
in satisfaction of the IRS website's Mission Statement, which says in IRM Section 1.1.1.1 that the mission of the 
IRS is to "Provide Americas taxpayers top quality service by helping them [correctly] understand and meet their 
tax responsibilities with integrity and fairness all." 

11.2. Pay the website administrator $10,000,000 prior to any litigation relating to false statements on this website and 
to not testify at all if they cannot pay the damages. 

12. Never abuse the materials provided on this website by violating any enacted positive law which applies within the 
jurisdiction where you are situated or domiciled and to take full and complete and exclusive and personal responsibility 
for the consequences of any violations of law that might occur by virtue of using the materials posted on this website. 

13. If readers find anything in any our publications which conflict with other information on this website or which conflicts 
with itself, you agree to presume that what is written is fiction and bring it to our attention immediately so that we may 
promptly correct the conflict.  This applies even to conflicts that a reader was not aware of at the time they first read 
something. 

The purpose of the above license agreement is not to condone or allow unlawful behavior of any kind by this website, but 
instead to:  

1. Protect the First Amendment rights of the author.  
2. Discourage and prevent anti-whistleblowing activity on the part of public servants directed against this website.  
3. Further the ends of liberty and justice for ALL, which is the sole function of this website and the object of our pledge 

of allegiance.  
4. Help eliminate ignorance, fear, and presumption of the average American towards the legal and judicial process  

through education and personal empowerment.  
5. Encourage you, the reader, to take complete and exclusive and personal responsibility for yourself and to prevent you 

from transferring that responsibility in any form to us. It would be completely hypocritical of us to on the one hand say 
we want to encourage personal responsibility, but then on the other hand tell people that they can transfer any part of 
the responsibility for themselves, their lives, or their choices to us.  

6. Provide strong protections for you and your Fourth Amendment privacy and personal data by ensuring that our 
organization is never infiltrated by government moles who mean to do anyone harm.  

7. Ensure that we are LEFT ALONE, which the Supreme Court has unequivocally ruled is a Constitutional Right:  

"The makers of our Constitution undertook to secure conditions favorable to the pursuit of happiness. They 
recognized the significance of man's spiritual nature, of his feelings and of his intellect. They knew that only a 
part of the pain, pleasure and satisfactions of life are to be found in material things. They sought to protect 
Americans in their beliefs, their thoughts, their emotions and their sensations. They conferred, as against the 
Government, the right to be let alone - the most comprehensive of rights and the right most valued by 
civilized men."  
[Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438, 478 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting);  see also Washington v. 
Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990)] 

Therefore, it cannot be said that the above license agreement has any illegal purpose whatsoever that might render it 
unenforceable in a court of law. 

http://sedm.org/�
http://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/ch01s01.html�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment01/�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/liberty.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/justice.htm�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/cgi-bin/getcase.pl?court=us&vol=277&invol=438#478�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/cgi-bin/getcase.pl?court=us&vol=277&invol=438#478�


Table of Authorities 3 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

 
DISCLAIMER:  The content of this page supersedes and is controlling over every other page, file, electronic book, 
video, or audio available on this website. 
 
All information contained in this book in its entirety, along with any communications with, to, or about the author(s), 
website administrator, and owner(s) constitute religious and political beliefs, and not facts.  As such, nothing on this 
website is susceptible to being truthful, true, or false, or legally "actionable" in any manner.   Nothing here can be classified 
as fact without violating the First Amendment rights of the author(s).  It is provided for worship, education, enlightenment, 
and entertainment and for no other purpose.  Any other use is an unauthorized use for which the author(s), website 
administrator, and owner(s) assume no responsibility or liability.  Users assume full, exclusive and complete responsibility 
for any use beyond reading, education, and entertainment.  If you don’t like this disclaimer, then complain to the 
government, because we are emulating the same approach as the IRS uses on their website.  See: 
 
   Reasonable Belief About Income Tax Liability, Form #05.007; http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 
 
The data in this document is the collaborative experience, contributions, and research of various websites, legal books, tax 
documents, researchers, associates, attorneys, CPA's, etc. and does not constitute legal advice. These materials have been 
prepared for educational and informational purposes and are intended for "nontaxpayers" who live outside the federal zone 
only.  If you are a "taxpayer" or you live inside the federal zone, then instead please consult http://www.irs.gov for 
educational materials. 

This website and the educational materials on it were prepared for the use of the author only by himself.  Any use of the 
terms "you", "your", "individuals", "people", "persons", "we recommend", "you should", "we" or "our readers", "readers", 
"those", "most Americans", "employers", "employees", and all similar references either on the website or in any verbal 
communications or correspondence with our readers is directed at the author only and not other readers.  The only 
exception to this rule is the Copyright/Software License Agreement below, which applies to everyone EXCEPT the author 
or ministry.   All the author is doing by posting these materials is sharing with others the results of his research and the play 
book he developed only for use by himself.  For instance, the bottom of every page of this book says: "TOP SECRET:  
For Treasury/IRS Internal Use ONLY (FOUO)".  Then in the "Disclaimer" at the beginning of the book, we define 
"Treasury" as the "Family Department of the Treasury".  Consequently, how those materials impact or influence others is of 
no concern or consequence to him, and no motive may be attributed to any statements by the author that would appear to be 
directed at third parties, because such statements are actually directed at himself only.  How readers use or apply the 
materials appearing here is entirely their choice and we assume no responsibility for how they act, or fail to act, based on 
the use of these materials.  This approach is no different from that of the federal government, where the term "employee" in 
the Internal Revenue Code is made to "appear" like it applies to everyone, but in fact it only applies mandatorily to elected 
or appointed officers of the United States government. 

This book constitutes an expression of free speech protected by the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.  Every 
possible effort has been made to ensure that the information appearing here is truthful, accurate, complete, and consistent 
with prevailing law.  However, you should not assume or presume that we agree wholly or partially with anything not 
specifically written by us.  The materials on this site are not legal advice or legal opinions on any specific matters.  Legal 
advice involves applying the law to your specific and unique situation, which is your responsibility and not our 
responsibility.  Transmission of the information is not intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, a lawyer-client 
relationship between the author(s) and the reader. Readers should not act upon this information without seeking 
professional counsel, especially if they intend to litigate to protect their property rights. The opinions expressed in the 
document are those of the author(s), or the researcher(s) or content providers. You must validate this information yourself 
with your own research, legal education, experience, and the advice of a competent attorney and/or tax professional, if, of 
course there is such a thing!  Readers should not act upon this information without first getting fully educated using the 
materials provided here and elsewhere.  They are also advised to consult professionals in this area who are NOT attorneys, 
because we believe that all attorneys who are licensed by the government have a conflict of interest. 
 
All representations made verbally or via postal mail or email or any means of advocacy by anyone connected with this 
website may NOT be relied upon to accurately describe the official policies of this website or its owner or its/his/their 
affiliates.  The ONLY sources which may be relied upon to completely and accurately represent the policies of the owner of 
this website consist in the following, where lower numbered items take precedence over higher numbered items in the event 
of a conflict: 

http://sedm.org/�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://www.irs.gov/�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/employee.htm�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/LawAndGovt/Articles/WhyYouDontWantAnAtty/WhyYouDon'tWantAnAttorney.htm�


Table of Authorities 4 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

1. The Holy Bible, New King James Version  
2. Declaration of Independence  
3. United States Constitution  
4. Internal Revenue Code  
5. Code of Federal Regulations  
6. Sovereign Christian Marriage  
7. Family Constitution  
8. Great IRS Hoax  
9. Tax Fraud Prevention Manual  

Any representations that contradict the above shall be regarded as untrue by the hearer.  Also, any representations that make 
any promises about the success of any of the methods or information documented on this website shall be regarded as 
unauthorized and untrue.  We assume no responsibility for the statements, writings, or promotional efforts of any third 
parties.  We also refuse to be held to a higher standard of accountability than the IRS or the government itself.  The IRS 
claims in section 4.10.7.2.8 of its own Internal Revenue Manual that you cannot rely on its publications, which include its 
tax preparation forms.  The courts have also said that you cannot rely on the IRS' telephone support personnel or its Internal 
Revenue Manual.  Therefore, we will not be held to a higher standard than the IRS for our publications, which include 
everything on this website, or for anything we say or write.  We make all the same disclaimer statements about our 
publications, statements, and support as the IRS, in fact, which means we can have no liability for anything we produce.  
Click here for our article on this subject. 

"Behold, the wicked [IRS] brings forth iniquity; 
Yes, he conceives trouble and brings forth falsehood [in their publications and their phone 
support], 
He made a pit and dug it out, 
And has fallen into the ditch [this disclaimer] which he made. 
His trouble shall return upon his own head, 
And his violent dealing shall come down on his own [deceitful] crown." 
[Psalm 7:14-16, Bible, NKJV] 

We do not sell anything connected with this website or the materials on it, never have, and never will.  Consequently, 
nothing on this website may be truthfully characterized as "commercial speech" or excluded from First Amendment free 
speech protections.  We do not sell or promote any kind of plan or arrangement, under 26 U.S.C. §6700, which is 
guaranteed or likely to produce any kind of result against the IRS or any state taxing authority.  As a matter of fact, the 
lawless, avaricious, ignorant, and criminal misapplication of the federal tax laws by the IRS and the Department of 
INJustice and the treasonous refusal of the federal judiciary to punish such despicable and illegal abuses virtually 
guarantees unpredictable and unjust results in the administration of our tax laws when the techniques described in this 
book and our website are used.  The definition of the term "person" used in 26 U.S.C. §6700 and found in 26 U.S.C. 
§6671(b) doesn't even apply to natural persons such as us who don't work for corporations or partnerships within the 
federal United States (federal zone).  Furthermore, even though the IRS and the Department of (In)justice have attempted to 
use this statute to try to prosecute tax honesty advocates (such as Larken Rose at http://www.taxableincome.net/), they have 
done so criminally and lawlessly since there are no implementing regulations for this statute under the income tax 
"imposed" in section 1 of Subtitle A of the Internal Revenue Code.   

"...the Act's civil and criminal penalties attach only upon violation of the regulation promulgated by the 
Secretary; if the Secretary were to do nothing, the Act itself would impose no penalties on anyone...The 
Government urges that since only those who violate these regulations (not the Code) may incur civil or 
criminal penalties, it is the actual regulation issued by the Secretary of the Treasury and not the broad 
authorizing language of the statute, which is to be tested against the standards of the 4th Amendment."  
[Calif. Bankers Assoc. v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21, 44, 39 L.Ed. 2d 812, 94 S.Ct 1494] 

The noteworthy failure of the government to at any time rebut anything appearing in our Great IRS Hoax book or on our 
website since this site stood up constitutes a legal admission of the truthfulness and accuracy of our materials.  If the 
government wants to assert that any of the materials on this website are in error, then they as the moving party have the 
burden of proof, and they must meet that burden of proof under the Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §556(d) and 
the due process clauses found in the Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Amendments of the Constitution BEFORE we will respond 
to any summons, questions, or accusations.  Attempts at calling our claims "frivolous" without specifically answering all of 
our Tax Deposition Questions or Test for Federal Tax Professionals on signed notarized IRS stationary proves the existence 
of the following by the U.S. government:  

http://sedm.org/�
http://www.biblegateway.com/�
http://www.archives.gov/national_archives_experience/declaration.html�
http://www.findlaw.com/casecode/constitution/�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/�
http://www.gpo.gov/ecfr/�
http://famguardian.org/Publications/SovChristianMarriage/SovChristianMarriage.htm�
http://famguardian.org/Publications/FamilyConst/FamilyConst.htm�
http://famguardian.org/Publications/GreatIRSHoax/GreatIRSHoax.htm�
http://famguardian.org/Publications/TaxFreedomSolnsMan/TaxFreedomSolnsMan.htm�
http://www.irs.gov/irm/part4/ch09s11.html�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Articles/IRSNotResponsible.htm�
http://biblegateway.com/cgi-bin/bible?language=english&passage=Psalms+7%3A14-16&version=NKJV�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/CommercialSpeechDoctrine.htm�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment01/�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/26/6700.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/26/6700.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/26/6671.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/26/6671.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/FederalZone.htm�
http://www.taxableincome.net/�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/scripts/getcase.pl?navby=case&court=us&vol=416&page=25�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/BurdenOfProof.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/BurdenOfProof.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/5/556.html�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment05/�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment06/�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment07/�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Forms/Discovery/Deposition/Deposition.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Forms/TestForTaxProf/TestForFedTaxProfessionals.htm�


Table of Authorities 5 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

• Violation of the public trust and the fiduciary relationship between the sovereign Citizens and the government that 
is supposed to be its servant under Natural Law and the rulings of the supreme Court but has attempted through 
fraud to elevate itself to being a tyrant dictator. 

• Constructive fraud 
• Theft by deception 
• Violation of due process  
• Unwillingness to accept its Constitutional responsibility to respond to our Petition for Redress under the First 

Amendment.  
• Frivolous actions: Refusal to identify any legal basis for their lawless and unlawful actions of war against the 

American people they are supposed to be serving. 

"Unlawful.  That which is contrary to, prohibited, or unauthorized by law.  That which is not lawful.  The acting 
contrary to, or in defiance of the law; disobeying or disregarding the law.  Term is equivalent to “without 
excuse or justification.”  State v. Noble, 90 N.M. 360, 563 P.2d 1153, 1157.  While necessarily not implying the 
element of criminality, it is broad enough to include it."  
[Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 1536] 

“Illegal.  Against or not authorized by law.”  
[Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 747]  

• Communism- by government servants:  

TITLE 50 > CHAPTER 23 > SUBCHAPTER IV > Sec. 841. 
Sec. 841. - Findings and declarations of fact 

The Congress finds and declares that the Communist Party of the United States [consisting of the IRS, DOJ, 
and a corrupted federal judiciary], although purportedly a political party, is in fact an instrumentality of a 
conspiracy to overthrow the [de jure] Government of the United States [and replace it with a de facto 
government ruled by a the judiciary]. It constitutes an authoritarian dictatorship [IRS, DOJ, and corrupted 
federal judiciary in collusion]  within a [constitutional] republic, demanding for itself the rights and privileges 
[including immunity from prosecution for their wrongdoing in violation of Article 1, Section 9, Clause 8 of the 
Constitution] accorded to political parties, but denying to all others the liberties [Bill of Rights] guaranteed by 
the Constitution. Unlike political parties, which evolve their policies and programs through public means, by 
the reconciliation of a wide variety of individual views, and submit those policies and programs to the 
electorate at large for approval or disapproval, the policies and programs of the Communist Party are secretly 
[by corrupt judges and the IRS in complete disregard of the tax laws] prescribed for it by the foreign leaders of 
the world Communist movement [the IRS and Federal Reserve]. Its members [the Congress, which was 
terrorized to do IRS bidding recently by the framing of Congressman Traficant] have no part in determining its 
goals, and are not permitted to voice dissent to party objectives. Unlike members of political parties, members 
of the Communist Party are recruited for indoctrination [in the public schools by homosexuals, liberals, and 
socialists] with respect to its objectives and methods, and are organized, instructed, and disciplined [by the IRS 
and a corrupted judiciary] to carry into action slavishly the assignments given them by their hierarchical 
chieftains. Unlike political parties, the Communist Party [thanks to a corrupted federal judiciary] acknowledges 
no constitutional or statutory limitations upon its conduct or upon that of its members. The Communist Party is 
relatively small numerically, and gives scant indication of capacity ever to attain its ends by lawful political 
means. The peril inherent in its operation arises not from its numbers, but from its failure to acknowledge any 
limitation as to the nature of its activities, and its dedication to the proposition that the present constitutional 
Government of the United States ultimately must be brought to ruin by any available means, including resort to 
force and violence [or using income taxes]. Holding that doctrine, its role as the agency of a hostile foreign 
power [the Federal Reserve and the American Bar Association (ABA)] renders its existence a clear present and 
continuing danger to the security of the United States. It is the means whereby individuals are seduced into the 
service of the world Communist movement, trained to do its bidding, and directed and controlled in the 
conspiratorial performance of their revolutionary services. Therefore, the Communist Party should be outlawed  

The government likes to cite irrelevant federal case law of ignorant persons who filed the wrong IRS 1040 form as evidence 
of why the average American is liable for I.R.C. Subtitle A taxes, but such cites are irrelevant and void judgments when 
applied to the very different citizenship ("non-citizen National" as defined in 8 U.S.C. §§1101(a)(21) and 1452) and filing 
status of those people using materials on this website. 
 
Evidence we have showing personnel from the IRS and the government downloading our book further bolsters our 
arguments in this area.  In accordance with the Internal Revenue Manual, Section 4.10.7.2.9.8, you are not authorized and it 
would be frivolous to cite any court case below the supreme Court as your legal authority in your rebuttal, as cites of lower 
courts only apply to individual taxpayers in question rather than all Americans.  Furthermore, it would be hypocritical and 
unethical of the government to pursue prosecution or legal action against us without first corresponding with us in a 

http://sedm.org/�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/PublicTrust.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/FiduciaryDuty.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/USNational.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/NaturalLaw.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/fraud.htm�
http://www.theft-by-deception.com/�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/DueProcess.htm�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment01/�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/amendment01/�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/frivolous.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/unlawful.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/illegal.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/Communism.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/50/index.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/50/ch23.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/50/ch23schIV.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/50/841.html�
http://familyguardian.tax-tactics.com/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/ConstitutionalLaw.htm�
http://familyguardian.tax-tactics.com/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/republic.htm�
http://familyguardian.tax-tactics.com/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/privilege.htm�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/article01/�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/data/constitution/article01/�
http://familyguardian.tax-tactics.com/Subjects/Taxes/CaseStudies/JamesTraficant/JamesTraficant.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Forms/Discovery/Deposition/WhyCourtsCantAddressQuestions.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/force.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/violence.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/foreign.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/26/stA.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/VoidJudgment.htm�
http://www.irs.gov/taxpros/display/0,,i1=5&genericId=21504,00.html#ss46�
http://www.supremecourtus.gov/�


Table of Authorities 6 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

SIGNED AND NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT ON IRS STATIONARY rebutting any specific claims you take issue with and 
citing the legal authorities you base your assertions on.  You should use our Test for Federal Tax Professionals (at 
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/FalseRhetoric/Questions.htm) and our Tax Deposition (at 
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Forms/Discovery/Deposition/Deposition.htm) to provide your rebuttal. 
 
We make no guarantees about the effectiveness of anything appearing in this book or on our website, nor do we profit in 
any way from the information presented.  This book and our website are strictly offered as a free educational public service 
designed to: 
 

• Encourage freedom and liberty, which means promoting a much smaller and more limited national government 
than we have now.  

• Promote self-government and self-reliance and completely eliminate any need for or dependence on government.  
This way, people won't need the government or the law profession or lawyers to be involved in their lives 
anymore. 

• Encourage the values that made this nation great, including patriotism, faith in God, morality, personal 
responsibility, and strong reliance on family.  

• Educate the reader about the federal and state statutes and regulations and about any conflicts these laws might 
have with God's laws. 

• Ensure that both the reader and more importantly their government, obeys all laws and does not harm or abuse its 
Citizens or inhabitants. 

• Encourage people to be more involved in the political process.  
• Encourage an ethical and moral government that protects our Constitutional rights.  

 
We do not advocate violence or terrorism or threats of any kind against anyone, and especially by our government against 
its people.  All of the remedies we advocate to the problems our society faces as documented in this book and on our 
website focus on public education and outreach, nonviolent confrontation, and political and legal activism. 
 
The reason why this disclaimer notice is required is not to undermine the accuracy or authority or integrity of this 
document, but primarily to prevent the possibility of the author(s) or any of the contributors, who are not necessarily 
lawyers, from being prosecuted for practicing law without a license from the socialist state (professional licenses are yet 
another government scam to maximize revenues, censorship, and government control over the population in violation of 
our rights).  Who would want to prosecute us?  How about the lawyers and management at the IRS, who probably don't 
want you or IRS employees understanding the law or knowing what is in this document and don't want you litigating on 
your own, because you complicate for them the process of STEALING your money through the IRS fraud, malfeasance, 
and breach of government fiduciary duty that is exhaustively exposed in this document. 
 
The IRS Logo or mentions of the “Department of the Treasury” appearing throughout this document is meant as a parody and is in no way is intended to create the perception that anything in this publication conforms with official United States 
Treasury or IRS government policy.  Pursuant to 17 U.S.C. §105, the government may not copyright its work products, so government logos may be freely used without copyright infringement.  The “Department of the Treasury” referred to is 
instead the FAMILY Department of the Treasury.   

Furthermore, because we: 

• Are all compelled illegally and under duress to pay income taxes by the IRS and the corrupt federal courts (and then are lied to by our government when they say we live in a free country…what a laugh!)  
• Must declare that our income is “effectively connected with a trade or business” in the United States in accordance with 26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(26) in order for it to be taxable, which means we are holders of public office in the 

United States Government. 

Then it is technically not an exaggeration to say that most “taxpayers” qualify as Congressmen and Public Officials in the United States Government in receipt of excise taxable privileges.  This compelled public officer of the United States 
Government hereby elects to exercise his official sovereign powers as a (FAMILY) Treasury/IRS appointee.  If you are going to give me a job guys, then I want to be where ALL the MONEY is so I can be a fat cat like the rest of you!  Furthermore, 
since the federal courts hypocritically refuse to make the REAL United States government IRS/Treasury responsible for the content or accuracy of their publications (see Einhorn v. DeWitt, 618 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1980); United States v. Goldstein, 
342 F.Supp. 661 (E.D.N.Y. 1972);Boulez v. C.I.R., 810 F.2d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1987);United States v. Will, 671 F.2d 963, 967 (6th Cir. 1982)), then we elect as officers of our own Department of the Treasury to have the same degree of lack of 
accountability to anyone for the content of this document or any conclusions drawn from it.  We used the fine print here because the audience this disclaimer is intended for in the United States Treasury/IRS are experts at writing and reading fine 
print.  Who else but such an expert, after all, could painstakingly compile the 9,500 pages of fine print that constitute the scandalous and extortionary Internal Revenue Code? 

http://sedm.org/�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/FalseRhetoric/Questions.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Forms/Discovery/Deposition/Deposition.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/17/105.html�


Table of Authorities 7 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

REVISION HISTORY 
Date Version Description 

2/22/06 1.00 1. First revision 
5/7/06 1.01 1. Expanded section 2.1 to add a link to the end. 

2. Added section 2.2. 
3. Added section 3.4.8. 
4. Added a link to the introduction of chapter 5. 
5. Deleted the beginning of section 2.6 about the Reliance Defense video. 
6. Replaced all occurrences of “IRS Deposition Questions” with “Tax Deposition 

Questions” (18 occurrences). 
7. Improved formatting throughout the document. 
8. Fixed problems in the footer. 
9. Corrected several typos. 

10/3/06 1.02 1. Replaced preface. 
2. Deleted chapter 6: God’s Laws that Believers Must Obey. 
3. Added Chapter 2. 
4. Completely revised section 6.6. 
5. Updated section 6.18. 
6. Completely revised section 6.2. 
7. Expanded section 6.7. 
8. Deleted section 6.17:  U.S. National. 
9. Added a quote from IRM 1.1.1.1 to section 4.4.10.5. 
10. Completely revised section 4.4.10.1. 
11. Updated section 4.2 to remove reference to paynoincometax.com. 
12. Added several links to statute references. 
13. Updated section 4.4.7 to remove references to 1.861-8. 
14. Updated section 6.5. 
15. Expanded section 3.9. 
16. Replaced all occurrences of “non-citizen U.S. National” with “non-citizen 

National”. 
17. Replaced all occurrences of 8 U.S.C. §1408 with 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(21). 

10/8/06 1.03 1. Added section 2.2 
2. Corrected errors in section 2.3. 
3. Corrected several spelling errors. 
4. Expanded section 4.2 to add audio recorder tools. 
5. Updated section 6.17. 
6. Expanded section 3.9. 

12/16/06 1.04 1. Corrected about five invalid references. 
2. Expanded section 4.3. 
3. Corrected link in section 3.2. 
4. Edited link in section 3.6. 
5. Expanded section 6.10. 
6. Corrected a section reference in section 6.2. 
7. Completely revised section 9.4. 
8. Improved section 4.4.10.8. 
9. Renamed chapter 6. 
10. Expanded the introduction to chapter 6. 
11. Renamed section 3.4. 
12. Considerably expanded section 1.1. 
13. Revised section 1.2. 

12/30/07 1.05 1. Added a “Scriptures” section to the Table of Authorities. 
2. Added a “Rules” section to the Table of Authorities. 
3. Improved formatting throughout the document. 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 8 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

Date Version Description 

4. Corrected several errors in the Table of Authorities. 

 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 9 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 Page 

REVISION HISTORY ..................................................................................................... 7 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ................................................................................................. 9 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ......................................................................................... 11 

INDEX ............................................................................................................................ 19 

1. INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................... 1-1 
1.1 Purpose of this document ................................................................................................................................ 1-1 
1.2 Intended Audience ........................................................................................................................................... 1-3 

2. LEGAL PRIMER ON LAW AND INCOME TAXATION ................................... 2-1 
2.1 Introduction ..................................................................................................................................................... 2-2 
2.2 Due process ....................................................................................................................................................... 2-2 
2.3 Burden of Proof ............................................................................................................................................... 2-7 
2.4 Evidence of sources for a Reasonable Belief About Tax Liability ............................................................... 2-9 
2.5 Jurisdiction ..................................................................................................................................................... 2-10 
2.6 Domicile: Source of all the government’s authority to institute income taxes ......................................... 2-12 
2.7 Taxable Activities:  “Trade or business” ..................................................................................................... 2-13 

3. PREPARATION FOR THE AUDIT ..................................................................... 3-1 
3.1 Getting a Due Process Hearing ....................................................................................................................... 3-2 
3.2 Correcting erroneous information returns .................................................................................................... 3-2 
3.3 Responding to the Audit Request Letter ....................................................................................................... 3-3 
3.4 Government Gameplaying you should expect and some techniques for dealing with it ........................... 3-4 
3.5 Pre-Audit Discovery ........................................................................................................................................ 3-5 
3.6 Things to buy/obtain before the audit ............................................................................................................ 3-5 
3.7 Things to schedule before the audit ................................................................................................................ 3-6 
3.8 Pre-Audit Site Visit .......................................................................................................................................... 3-6 
3.9 Doing your legal homework ............................................................................................................................ 3-7 
3.10 Spiritual preparation ....................................................................................................................................... 3-8 

4. PROCEDURE DURING THE AUDIT ................................................................. 4-1 
4.1 On-site meeting preparation ........................................................................................................................... 4-2 
4.2 Things to bring ................................................................................................................................................. 4-2 
4.3 Overall strategy for the audit ......................................................................................................................... 4-2 
4.4 The Audit .......................................................................................................................................................... 4-5 

4.4.1 IMPORTANT:  Gathering identities just before opening statements and introductions .......................... 4-5 
4.4.2 Preliminary statement by you at the start of the meeting .......................................................................... 4-5 
4.4.3 Oath and affirmations by Revenue Officer ............................................................................................. 4-22 
4.4.4 General Guidelines to follow throughout the Audit ................................................................................ 4-24 
4.4.5 Key facts to establish and evidence to obtain at the meeting .................................................................. 4-27 
4.4.6 Kick-off of questioning ........................................................................................................................... 4-27 
4.4.7 Asking Your Own Questions FIRST at the Audit .................................................................................. 4-28 
4.4.8 Responding to questions from the Government that you don’t want to answer ..................................... 4-35 
4.4.9 Responding to Questions and Providing Evidence at the Audit: Strategy .............................................. 4-37 
4.4.10 Responding to specific IRS Statements and/or Questions During the Meeting ...................................... 4-40 

5. POST-AUDIT ACTIVITIES .................................................................................. 5-1 
5.1 Redress of Revenue Officer abuses during the audit .................................................................................... 5-2 
5.2 Post audit IRS correspondence ....................................................................................................................... 5-2 

6. “WORD OF ART” DEFINITIONS ....................................................................... 6-1 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 10 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

6.1 Geographical definitions ................................................................................................................................. 6-2 
6.2 “citizen” (26 CFR 1.1-1(c )) ............................................................................................................................. 6-2 
6.3 “employee” (26 U.S.C. §3401(c )) ................................................................................................................... 6-4 
6.4 “filing a return” ............................................................................................................................................... 6-5 
6.5 “gross income” (26 U.S.C. §61) ....................................................................................................................... 6-5 
6.6 “income” (Great IRS Hoax 5.6.5) ................................................................................................................... 6-8 
6.7 “includes” (26 U.S.C. §7701(c ) ....................................................................................................................... 6-8 
6.8 “nonresident alien” (26 U.S.C. §7701(b)(1)(B) ............................................................................................ 6-11 
6.9 "Person" (in 26 U.S.C. §7701(a)1) ................................................................................................................ 6-12 
6.10 “individual”  (26 CFR §1.1441-1(c )(3)) ....................................................................................................... 6-13 
6.11 “State” (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(10)) ................................................................................................................... 6-16 
6.12 “tax” (Black’s Law Dictionary) .................................................................................................................... 6-17 
6.13 “taxpayer” (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(14)) ............................................................................................................ 6-20 
6.14 “trade or business” (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(26)) .............................................................................................. 6-21 
6.15 “United States”  (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(9)) ...................................................................................................... 6-22 
6.16 “U.S. citizen”  (26 CFR 31.3121(e)) .............................................................................................................. 6-22 
6.17 “wages” (26 U.S.C. §3401(a)) ........................................................................................................................ 6-24 

7. RESOURCES FOR FURTHER STUDY .............................................................. 7-1 
7.1 Websites ............................................................................................................................................................ 7-1 
7.2 Books and Publications ................................................................................................................................... 7-2 
7.3 Legal Resources ............................................................................................................................................... 7-5 

8. EVIDENCE ............................................................................................................. 8-1 
8.1 Exhibit List and Explanation .......................................................................................................................... 8-1 
8.2 All just powers exercised by governments are based on the voluntary consent of the people, and 

cannot be based on force ................................................................................................................................. 8-1 
8.3 All people have a natural, inherent right to defend themselves and their liberty and property 

and to ask others to help them in that defense .............................................................................................. 8-2 
8.4 Income taxes are slavery ................................................................................................................................. 8-2 

9. FORMS ................................................................................................................... 9-4 
9.1 Response to Audit Demand Letter ................................................................................................................. 9-5 
9.2 Grant of Immunity Under 18 U.S.C. §6002 ................................................................................................. 9-25 
9.3 Affidavit attesting to the accuracy of your return(s) .................................................................................. 9-28 
9.4 IRS Due Process Meeting Handout, Form #03.008 ..................................................................................... 9-30 
9.5 Formal EEO Complaint Against Revenue Agent ....................................................................................... 9-31 
9.6 Complaint for Prohibited Personnel Practice ............................................................................................. 9-48 
9.7 Voluntary Waiver of Process and Venue Requirements ............................................................................ 9-48 

 

LIST OF TABLES: 

Table 4-1:  IRS representatives in attendance ....................................................................................................................... 4-7 
Table 4-2:  Witnesses ............................................................................................................................................................ 4-1 
Table 4-3:  IRS representatives in attendance ..................................................................................................................... 4-11 
Table 4-4:  Witnesses .......................................................................................................................................................... 4-12 
Table 4-5:  Enforcement Regulations for Income Taxes Under the Internal Revenue Code ............................................... 4-31 
Table 6-1:  Summary of the meaning of various terms ......................................................................................................... 6-2 
Table 6-2: Words depending on the definition of “includes .................................................................................................. 6-9 
Table 7-1:  Websites .............................................................................................................................................................. 7-1 
Table 7-2:  Books and Publications ....................................................................................................................................... 7-2 
Table 8-1:  Exhibit list-documents provided at the hearing ................................................................................................... 8-1 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 11 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

 

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 
Constitutional Provisions 

14th Amendment ................................................................................................................................................................... 1-1 
4th Amendment ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1 
Federalist Paper # 78 ........................................................................................................................................................... 9-15 
Federalist Paper #78 ..................................................................................................................................................... 4-3, 4-14 
Fifth Amendment ............................................................ 4-34, 4-36, 4-37, 4-42, 6-10, 6-11, 6-15, 9-8, 9-13, 9-33, 9-40, 9-42 
First Amendment ............................. 1, 4-9, 4-10, 4-17, 4-18, 4-36, 4-37, 9-13, 9-14, 9-23, 9-32, 9-36, 9-45, 9-46, 9-47, 9-48 
Fourth Amendment ................................................................................................................................................ 1, 4-35, 9-15 
Seventh Amendment ............................................................................................................................................................. 2-5 
Sixth Amendment ................................................................................................................................................................ 4-43 
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment ........................................................................................................................... 4-3 
 

Statutes 

1 U.S.C. §204 ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1-2 
18 U.S.C. §1581 .......................................................................................................................................... 4-5, 4-9, 4-18, 9-13 
18 U.S.C. §208 .................................................................................................................................................................... 9-42 
18 U.S.C. §241 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-17 
18 U.S.C. §3 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 1-3 
18 U.S.C. §4 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 1-3 
18 U.S.C. §499 ............................................................................................................................................................. 4-4, 4-15 
18 U.S.C. §6002 ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-41, 9-26 
26 U. S.C. §7621 ................................................................................................................................................................. 9-18 
26 U.S.C. §110(d) ............................................................................................................................................................... 6-17 
26 U.S.C. §1313(b) ............................................................................................................................................................. 6-20 
26 U.S.C. §162 ............................................................................................................................................................. 1-4, 2-14 
26 U.S.C. §32 ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1-4 
26 U.S.C. §3401(c ) .............................................................................................................................................4-32, 6-4, 6-15 
26 U.S.C. §3401(c) ......................................................................................................................................................... 1-4, 6-9 
26 U.S.C. §4371 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §4374 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §4401 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §4401(a) .............................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §4401(c) .............................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §4403 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §5005 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §5043 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §5701 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §5703 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §5703(a) .............................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §5741 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §6001 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-18 
26 U.S.C. §6012 .................................................................................................................................................................. 6-13 
26 U.S.C. §6020(b) ............................................................................................................................................................. 9-16 
26 U.S.C. §6041 .......................................................................................................................................... 2-14, 3-2, 6-7, 6-26 
26 U.S.C. §6065 ........................................................................................................................ 1-2, 4-35, 4-39, 4-41, 9-9, 9-28 
26 U.S.C. §61 ............................................................................................................................................................... 6-5, 6-26 
26 U.S.C. §6103(p)(2)(c ) ................................................................................................................................................... 4-39 
26 U.S.C. §6104 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-21 
26 U.S.C. §6110 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-4 
26 U.S.C. §6151 ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-29, 9-21 
26 U.S.C. §6151(b)(1) ......................................................................................................................................................... 9-21 
26 U.S.C. §6201 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 12 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

26 U.S.C. §6201(a)(1) ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §6201(a)(2) ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §6203 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-16 
26 U.S.C. §6303 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-18 
26 U.S.C. §6303(a) .............................................................................................................................................................. 9-17 
26 U.S.C. §6331(a) .................................................................................................................................... 1-1, 6-14, 6-15, 9-12 
26 U.S.C. §643 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6-7 
26 U.S.C. §6671 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-18 
26 U.S.C. §6671(b) .................................................................................................................................................................. 1 
26 U.S.C. §6672 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-31 
26 U.S.C. §6700 ..................................................................................................................................................... 1, 4-18, 4-42 
26 U.S.C. §7001 ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-26, 4-27 
26 U.S.C. §7214 ................................................................................................................................................ 4-40, 9-14, 9-24 
26 U.S.C. §7343 .................................................................................................................................................................... 6-9 
26 U.S.C. §7401 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-19 
26 U.S.C. §7402 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
26 U.S.C. §7433 ................................................................................................................................................ 4-40, 9-14, 9-24 
26 U.S.C. §7434 ........................................................................................................................................................... 2-14, 6-7 
26 U.S.C. §7521 .................................................................................................................................................................... 5-2 
26 U.S.C. §7601 ............................................................................................................ 1-1, 2-11, 4-24, 4-26, 4-27, 4-28, 9-18 
26 U.S.C. §7601(a) .............................................................................................................................................................. 4-35 
26 U.S.C. §7602(a)(2) ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-35 
26 U.S.C. §7621 .................................................................................................................................................................. 2-12 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(1) ...........................................................................................................................................6-9, 6-12, 9-8 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(10) .......................................................................................................................................6-9, 6-16, 9-20 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(14) ....................................................................................................................................................... 6-20 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(16) ....................................................................................................................................................... 9-44 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(26) .................................................................. 1-1, 2-11, 2-14, 4-3, 4-26, 4-27, 6-9, 6-14, 6-21, 6-26, 9-8 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(30) ......................................................................................................................................................... 1-4 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(31) ............................................................................................................................. 1-2, 4-35, 6-14, 9-13 
26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(9) and (a)(10) ......................................................................................................................1-1, 2-11, 2-14 
26 U.S.C. §7701(b)(1)(A) ..................................................................................................................................................... 1-4 
26 U.S.C. §7701(b)(1)(B) .................................................................................................................................................... 6-16 
26 U.S.C. §7701(c ) ............................................................................................................................................................. 6-14 
26 U.S.C. §7800 .................................................................................................................................................................. 4-16 
26 U.S.C. §7809 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-19 
26 U.S.C. §861(a)(3)(C)(i) ........................................................................................................................................... 9-9, 9-21 
26 U.S.C. §864(c )(4) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2-14 
26 U.S.C. §872 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6-9 
26 U.S.C. §911 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6-7 
28 U.S.C. §1332 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §144 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-17 
28 U.S.C. §1746(1) ............................................................................................................... 4-32, 4-38, 9-22, 9-24, 9-28, 9-29 
28 U.S.C. §1746(2) ............................................................................................................................................................. 4-38 
28 U.S.C. §3002(15)(A) ...................................................................................................................................................... 9-46 
28 U.S.C. §3102 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §3102(d) ............................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §3104 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §3201 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §3202 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §3203 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §3205 .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-20 
28 U.S.C. §455 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-17 
4 U.S.C. §110(d) ........................................................................................................................................................ 6-22, 9-20 
4 U.S.C. §72 ........................................................................................................................................................1-1, 2-11, 2-14 
4 U.S.C.S. §113 ................................................................................................................................................................... 6-17 
40 U.S.C. §255 ....................................................................................................................................................4-43, 9-8, 9-39 
40 U.S.C. §270a(d) .............................................................................................................................................................. 9-18 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 13 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

42 U.S.C. §1301(a)(1) ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-40 
42 U.S.C. §1994 ..................................................................................................................................................4-5, 4-18, 9-13 
44 U.S.C. §1505(a) ..................................................................................................................................................... 4-29, 9-18 
48 U.S.C. §1612 .................................................................................................................................................................. 2-11 
5 U.S.C. §2105 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6-4 
5 U.S.C. §2302(a)(2)(A)(ix) ................................................................................................................................................ 9-48 
5 U.S.C. §2302(b) ...................................................................................................................................................... 9-32, 9-38 
5 U.S.C. §2302(b)(8)(A) ............................................................................................................................................ 4-16, 9-48 
5 U.S.C. §500(d) ................................................................................................................................................................... 3-4 
5 U.S.C. §552 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 9-15 
5 U.S.C. §552a(2) .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-8 
5 U.S.C. §552a(d)(2) ........................................................................................................................................................... 9-42 
5 U.S.C. §552a(e) ................................................................................................................................................................ 9-17 
5 U.S.C. §556 ................................................................................................................................................ 3-4, 4-3, 4-1, 4-12 
5 U.S.C. §556(d) ........................................................................................................1, 4-26, 4-29, 4-34, 4-42, 4-43, 9-7, 9-14 
50 U.S.C. §851 ............................................................................................................................................................. 4-2, 4-13 
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(21) .............................................................................................. 1-3, 6-3, 9-9, 9-21, 9-22, 9-35, 9-36, 9-37 
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(22) ................................................................................................................................................ 9-36, 9-40 
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(23) ......................................................................................................................................................... 9-38 
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(36) ......................................................................................................................................................... 9-20 
8 U.S.C. §1324b .................................................................................................................................................................. 9-38 
8 U.S.C. §1324b(3)(A) ........................................................................................................................................................ 9-38 
8 U.S.C. §1401 .................................................................... 1-4, 4-43, 6-3, 6-7, 9-11, 9-16, 9-21, 9-22, 9-35, 9-36, 9-37, 9-47 
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §551 et seq. .......................................................................................................... 1-1 
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §556(d) ................................................................................................................ 1-2 
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3729 ..................................................................................................................................... 4-41 
Federal Register Act, 44 U.S.C. §1501 et seq. ...................................................................................................................... 1-1 
Federal Register Act, 44 U.S.C. §1505 ............................................................................................................................... 9-16 
Internal Revenue Code ................................................................................................................................................... 4-2, 4-4 
IRC Section 7701(a)(1) ....................................................................................................................................................... 6-12 
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. §552a .................................................................................................................................. 6-27 
Social Security Act, Section 1101(a)(1) .............................................................................................................................. 4-40 
 

Regulations 

20 CFR §422.103(d) ............................................................................................................................................................ 4-40 
26 CFR §1.1-1(c ) .................................................................................................................................................................. 6-2 
26 CFR §1.1441-1(c )(3)(i) ................................................................................................................................................. 6-16 
26 CFR §1.162-7 ................................................................................................................................................................... 9-8 
26 CFR §1.469-9 ................................................................................................................................................................... 9-8 
26 CFR §1.6001-1(d) .......................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
26 CFR §1.871-10 ............................................................................................................................................................... 6-21 
26 CFR §1.872-2 ................................................................................................................................................................. 4-35 
26 CFR §301.6020-1(a) ....................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
26 CFR §301.6020-1(a)(2) .................................................................................................................................................. 9-18 
26 CFR §301.6021-1 ........................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
26 CFR §301.6109-1(1)(i) ................................................................................................................................................... 2-14 
26 CFR §301.6203-1 .................................................................................................................................................. 9-16, 9-17 
26 CFR §301.6303-1 ........................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
26 CFR §301.6303-I ............................................................................................................................................................ 9-18 
26 CFR §301.6314-1 ........................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
26 CFR §301.6671-1 .................................................................................................................................................... 6-9, 9-11 
26 CFR §31.3121(e) .............................................................................................................................................................. 6-3 
26 CFR §31.3401 .................................................................................................................................................................. 6-4 
26 CFR §31.3401(a)-3 ............................................................................................................................... 4-5, 4-19, 6-26, 9-21 
26 CFR §31.3401(a)-3(a) .................................................................................................................................................... 6-26 
26 CFR §31.3401(c ) ........................................................................................................................................................... 9-12 
26 CFR §31.3401(c )-1 ................................................................................................................................................... 1-4, 6-9 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 14 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

26 CFR §31.3402(p)-1 ........................................................................................................................................................ 6-26 
26 CFR §601.106(f)(1) ................................................................................................................................................... 2-4, 2-5 
26 CFR §601.502 .................................................................................................................................................................. 3-4 
26 CFR §601.702(a)(2)(ii) .................................................................................................................................................. 4-30 
26 CFR Part 601 .................................................................................................................................................................... 3-4 
27 CFR §70.71 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-31 
8 Federal Register, Tuesday, September 7, 1943, §404.104, pg. 12267 .............................................................................. 4-32 

 

Rules 

F.R.E. 603 ............................................................................................................................................................................. 2-5 
F.R.E. 901(a) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 2-5 
Fed.Rule.Civ.Proc. 17(b) ..................................................................................................................................................... 2-12 
Fed.Rules Civ. Proc. rule 12(h)(3) ...................................................................................................................................... 9-14 
Federal Rule of Evidence 902 ............................................................................................................................................. 4-38 
Federal Rules of Evidence .............................................................................................................................................. 1-2, 2-9 
Hearsay Rule, Fed.Rule.Ev. 802 ........................................................................................................................................... 1-2 
Rule 54(c ) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure ..................................................................................................... 9-20 

 

Cases 

Afroyim v. Rusk, 387 U.S. 253 (1967) ............................................................................................................................... 9-37 
Bank of Augusta v. Earle, 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519, 10 L.Ed. 274 (1839) ...................................................................... 9-20, 9-38 
Basso v. Utah Power and Light Company, 495 F.2d 906 (1974) ........................................................................2-10, 9-9, 9-14 
Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U.S. 308 (1976) ......................................................................................................................... 4-36 
Becker v. United States, 451 U.S. 1306 (1981) ..................................................................................................................... 6-9 
Bente v. Bugbee, 137 A. 552, 103 N.J. Law. 608 (1927) .................................................................................................... 9-21 
Blackmer v. United States, 284 U.S. 421 (1932) .................................................................................................................. 9-9 
Bothke v. Terry, 713 F.2d 1405, at 1414 (1983) ................................................................................................................. 9-21 
Botta v. Scanlon, 288 F.2d. 504, 508 (1961) ....................................................................................................................... 9-10 
Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire Co., 271 U.S. 170, 174, (1926) ...............................................................................4-43, 6-6, 6-8 
Brooks v. Yawkey, 200 F.2d 633 ........................................................................................................................................ 2-10 
Brushaber vs Union Pacific Railroad Company, 240 U.S. 1 ................................................................................................. 6-8 
Butcher’s Union Co. v. Crescent City Co., 111 U.S. 746 (1884) ................................................................................. 4-5, 4-19 
Caha v. United States, 152 U.S. 211 (March 5, 1894) ........................................................................................................ 6-17 
Calif. Bankers Assoc. v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21, 44, 39 L.Ed. 2d 812, 94 S.Ct 1494 ................................................................... 1 
California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970) ............................................................................................................................. 2-6 
Carmine v. Bowen, 64 A. 32 ............................................................................................................................................... 9-12 
Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238, 56 S.Ct. 855 (1936) ............................................................................................ 2-12 
Chisholm v. Georgia, 2 Dall. (U.S.) 419 (Dall.) (1793) ........................................................................................................ 8-2 
Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) ................................................................................................................... 9-43 
City Street Improv. Co. v. Pearson, 181 C 640, 185 P. 962 ................................................................................................ 2-10 
Conally et al. vl General Construction Co. 269 U.S. 385 (1926) ........................................................................................ 9-12 
Connally et al. v. General Construction Co.,269 U.S 385, 391 (1926) ............................................................................... 9-12 
Connally v General Const. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926) ......................................................................................................... 4-43 
Coy v. Iowa, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) ....................................................................................................................................... 2-7 
Delo v. Lashley, 507 U.S. 272 (1993) ................................................................................................................................... 2-8 
Doe v. Glanzer, 232 F.3d 1258, 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 11/17/2000) ................................................................................ 4-37 
Doyle v. Mitchell Brothers Co., 247 U.S. 179, 185, 38 S.Ct. 467 (1918) ........................................................................... 9-16 
Economy Plumbing & Heating v. U.S., 470 F2d. 585 (1972) ............................................................................................... 1-2 
Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U.S. 189, 207, 40 S.Ct. 189, 9 A.L.R. 1570 (1920) .....................................................6-7, 6-8, 9-16 
Federal Crop Ins. V. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 (1947) ............................................................................................................. 2-10 
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation v. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 at 384 S.C.T. (1947) .......................................................... 4-27 
Flint v. Stone Tracy Co., 220 U.S. 107 (1913) .................................................................................................................... 9-16 
Flora v. U.S., 362 U.S. 145 (1960) ............................................................................................................ 4-8, 4-22, 6-20, 9-40 
Foley Brothers, Inc. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1948) ............................................................................................................ 4-4 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 15 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

G. M. Leasing v. United States 429 U.S. 338 (1977) .......................................................................................................... 9-19 
Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) ......................................................................................................... 2-4 
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) ...................................................................................................................... 2-6, 9-15 
Greene v.  McElroy, 360 U.S.  474.  496-497 (1959) ........................................................................................................... 2-5 
Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 533 (1974) ................................................................................................................................ 4-4 
Higley v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 69 F.2d 160 (1934) ..................................................................................... 9-21 
Holden v. Hardy, 169 U.S. 366 (1898) .................................................................................................................................. 2-3 
Hooven and Allison v. Evatt, 324 U.S. 652 (1945) ............................................................................................................. 9-36 
In Re. Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955) ................................................................................................................................ 2-5 
Jay v. Boy, 351 U.S. 345 (1956) ........................................................................................................................................... 2-6 
Jolley v. Foltz (1867), C. 321 .............................................................................................................................................. 2-11 
LaSalle Bank, 54 F.3d at 391 .............................................................................................................................................. 4-37 
Loan Assoc. v. Topeka, 20 Wall. 655 (1874) ...................................................................................................................... 4-39 
Loan Association v. Topeka, 20 Wall.  655 (1874) .............................................................................................4-6, 4-20, 6-18 
Louisville RR v. Motley, 211 U.S. 149, 29 S.Ct. 42 (1908) ................................................................................................ 2-11 
Lowe v. Alexander 15C 296 ................................................................................................................................................ 2-11 
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .......................................................................... 9-46, 9-48 
Mayer, etc. of the City of New York v. Miln., 36 U.S. 102, 11 Pet. 102, 9 L.Ed. 648 (1837) ................................... 9-20, 9-38 
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .................................................................................................................... 2-4, 2-5 
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) .......................................................................... 2-3 
Nabsico, Inc. v. PF Brands, Inc. , 191 F.3d 208, 226 (2d Cir. 1999) .................................................................................. 4-37 
O’Donoghue v. United States, 289 U.S. 516, 53 S.Ct. 740 (1933) ..................................................................................... 6-17 
Ochoa v.  Hernandez y Morales, 230 US 139, 57 L Ed 1427, 33 S Ct 1033 ......................................................................... 2-3 
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438, 485. (1928) ........................................................................................................ 9-22 
O'Neill v. Dept of Professional & Vocational Standards, 7 CA2d 393, 46 P2d 234 ........................................................... 2-10 
People v. Board of Delegates of S.F. Fire Dept., 14 C 479 ................................................................................................. 2-11 
Sharon v. Hill, 26 F.337 (1885) .................................................................................................................................... 9-9, 9-37 
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969) ...................................................................................................... 2-3 
Southern Pacific Co., v. Lowe, 247 U.S. 330, 335, 38 S.Ct. 540 (1918) ....................................................................... 6-6, 6-8 
Spreckels Sugar Refining Co. v. McClain, 192 U.S. 397 (1904) ........................................................................2-8, 4-43, 6-12 
Stanard v. Olesen, 74 S. Ct.768 ........................................................................................................................................... 2-10 
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 647, 31 L.Ed.2d 551, 556,.Ct. 1208 (1972) ...................................................................... 2-3 
Stuck v. Medical Examiners, 94 Ca2d 751.211 P2s 389 ..................................................................................................... 2-10 
Turpin v. Lemon, 187 U.S. 51, 23 S.Ct. 20 (1902) ............................................................................................................... 2-2 
U.S. v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936) ........................................................................................................................4-7, 4-21, 6-19 
U.S. v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) ........................................................................................................................................ 9-42 
U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .................................................................................................................................... 9-46 
U.S. v. Tweel, 550 F2d 297, 299-300 ................................................................................................................................. 9-12 
U.S. v. Whiteridge, 231 U.S. 144, 34 S.Sup. Ct. 24 (1913) ................................................................................................ 4-43 
U.S. v. Wong Kim Ark, 167 U.S. 649, 18 S.Ct. 456, 42 L.Ed. 890 (1898) ................................................................ 9-38, 9-39 
United States v. Mersky, 361 U.S. 431, 4 L.Ed. 2d 423, 80 S.Ct. 459 (1960) .................................................................... 4-29 
United States v. Winstar Corp. 518 U.S. 839 (1996) ............................................................................................................ 6-3 
Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) ............................................................................................................................ 1 
Weeks v. United States, 232 U.S. 383 (1914) ............................................................................................................ 9-21, 9-42 
Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539; 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974) ......................................................................... 2-3 
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..................................................................................... 2-7 
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) ................................................................................................. 4-5, 4-19, 8-3, 9-15 
 

Other Authorities 

19 Corpus Juris Secundum (C.J.S.), Corporations, §886 ...................................................................................................... 6-3 
Adam Smith, Wealth of Nations, book V, pp. 468-473, (1776); Prometheus Books, Amherst, New York, 1991 .............. 9-41 
Administrative Law and Process in a Nutshell, Ernest Gellhorn, 1990, West Publishing, p. 214 ......................................... 2-3 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 1045 .................................................................................................................. 9-10 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 1185 .................................................................................................................... 2-9 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 1457 ......................................................................................................... 4-19, 6-17 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 1473 .................................................................................................................. 9-23 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 1536 .............................................................................................. 1, 4-2, 4-13, 9-46 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 16 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 487 ............................................................................................................. 4-8, 4-22 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 500 .......................................................................... 2-3, 4-25, 6-11, 9-8, 9-14, 9-44 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 581 .................................................................................................................... 9-12 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 668 ........................................................................................................... 9-10, 9-45 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 747 ......................................................................................................................... 1 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 763 .................................................................................................................... 6-10 
Black’s Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, p. 773 ........................................................................................................... 6-12, 6-14 
Cong. Rec. House June 7, 1932 Page 12238 ....................................................................................................................... 4-40 
Correcting Erroneous IRS form 1042’s, Form #04.003 ........................................................................................................ 3-2 
Correcting Erroneous IRS form 1098’s, Form #04.004 ........................................................................................................ 3-2 
Correcting Erroneous IRS Form 1099’s, Form #04.005 ....................................................................................................... 3-2 
Correcting Erroneous IRS Form W-2’s, Form #04.006 ........................................................................................................ 3-3 
Declaration of independence ............................................................................................................................................... 9-42 
Executive Order #10289 ...................................................................................................................................................... 2-12 
Federal and State Income Taxation of Individuals, Form #12.003 ....................................................................................... 3-7 
Federal and State Withholding Options for Private Employers, Form #09.001 .................................................................. 6-27 
Federal Income Taxation on Individuals, p. 2 ..................................................................................................................... 6-18 
Federal Jurisdiction, Form #05.018 ..................................................................................................................................... 2-10 
Federal Tax Withholding, Form #05.005 ............................................................................................................................ 6-27 
First Amendment Law in a Nutshell, Second Edition, pp. 266-267, Jerome A Barron, West Group, 2000; ISBN 0-314-

22677-X ........................................................................................................................................................................... 4-36 
Flawed Tax Arguments to Avoid, Form #08.004 ........................................................................................................... 1-3, 3-7 
Form 2039 summons ........................................................................................................................................................... 4-35 
Form 2261-B ....................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Form 2261-C ....................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Form 3553 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
Form 4376 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Form 4477 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Form 4907 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 9-18 
Form 900 ............................................................................................................................................................................. 9-19 
Form P-577 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Form P-584 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Forms 2311 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Forms 4478 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Forms 4479 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Forms 4480 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-19 
Government Burden of Proof, Form #05.025 ......................................................................................................... 1-2, 2-7, 4-3 
Great IRS Hoax ............................................................................................................................................... 1-4, 4-3, 6-2, 6-4 
Great IRS Hoax, Section 4.9 ................................................................................................................................................. 6-2 
Great IRS Hoax, Section 5.6.14 .......................................................................................................................................... 6-20 
Great IRS Hoax, Section 5.6.17 ............................................................................................................................................ 6-9 
Great IRS Hoax, Section 5.6.5 .............................................................................................................................................. 6-8 
Great IRS Hoax, Sections 5.4.3 through 5.4.3.7.................................................................................................................... 1-3 
Income Tax Withholding and Reporting, Form #12.004...................................................................... 2-8, 2-14, 3-3, 3-7, 6-27 
Internal Revenue Manual (IRM), section 1.1.1.1 ................................................................................................................ 4-41 
Internal Revenue Manual, [4.2] 3.2.5  (05-14-1999) ........................................................................................................... 9-23 
Internal Revenue Manual, 4.10.3.2.5 .................................................................................................................................... 3-3 
Internal Revenue Manual, Section 1.1.1.1 IRS Mission and Basic Organization ................................................................. 4-5 
Internal Revenue Manual, Section 4.10.7.2.9.8 ..................................................................................................................... 2-9 
IRM [4.2] 7.2.9.8 (05/14/99) ...............................................................................................................................4-3, 4-14, 9-16 
IRM [4.2]7.2.8 (05-14-1999) .............................................................................................................................................. 9-11 
IRM 1.1.1.1 (02-26-1999) ..................................................................................................................................................... 4-9 
IRM 4.10.7.2.8 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 2-9 
IRM 4.10.7.2.8 (05-14-1999) .............................................................................................................................................. 6-21 
IRM 4.10.7.2.9.8 (05/14/99) ....................................................................................................................................... 9-10, 9-44 
IRM Section [1.16.4] 3.1 through [1.16.4] 3.2 .................................................................................................................... 9-16 
IRM Section 1.16.4 ...................................................................................................................................................... 4-3, 4-14 
IRM Section 5.1.11.9 .......................................................................................................................................................... 9-16 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 17 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

IRS Due Process Meeting Handout ..................................................................................................................................... 4-30 
IRS Due Process Meeting Handout, Form #03.008 ............................................................................................................ 9-30 
IRS Form 1042-S Instructions, p. 14 ................................................................................................................................... 2-14 
IRS Form 4852 ........................................................................................................................................................... 4-38, 9-28 
IRS Humbug, by Frank Kowalik ........................................................................................................................................... 1-1 
IRS Publication 1 ......................................................................................................................................................... 4-3, 4-26 
Journals of the Continental Congress, Wednesday, October 26, 1774 ................................................................................ 9-14 
Legal Notice of Change in Citizenship/Domicile Records and Divorce from the United States, Form #10.001 .................. 1-3 
Presumption:  Chief Weapon for Unlawfully Enlarging Federal Jurisdiction, Form #05.017 ............................... 1-2, 2-9, 3-7 
Reasonable Belief About Income Tax Liability, Form #05.007 ............................................................................1-1, 2-9, 4-42 
Rebutted Version of Dan Evans’ Tax Resister FAQ, Form #08.007..................................................................................... 3-7 
Rebutted version of the Congressional Research Service Report 97-59A entitled Frequently Asked Questions About the 

Federal Income Tax, Form #08.006 .................................................................................................................................. 3-7 
Rebutted version of the IRS The Truth About Frivolous Tax Arguments, Form #08.005 .................................................... 3-7 
Requirement for Consent, Form #05.003 ....................................................................................................................... 1-1, 1-2 
Resignation of Compelled Social Security Trustee, Form #06.002....................................................................................... 1-3 
Rutter Group, Federal Civil Trials and Evidence, 8:220 ....................................................................................................... 2-5 
Rutter Group, Federal Civil Trials and Evidence, 8:375 ....................................................................................................... 2-5 
SS-5 form ............................................................................................................................................................................ 9-37 
Tax Deposition Questions .................................................................. 1, 7, 3-5, 4-6, 4-9, 4-19, 4-39, 6-17, 8-1, 9-6, 9-32, 9-44 
Tax Withholding and Reporting: What the Law Says, Form #04.103 ................................................................................ 6-27 
Test for Federal Tax Professionals .................................................................................................................................. 1, 9-15 
The “Trade or Business” Scam, Form #05.001 .....................................................................................................1-3, 2-14, 3-7 
The Great IRS Hoax ................................................................................................................................................... 4-25, 4-28 
The Meaning of the Words “includes” and “including”, Form #05.014 ............................................................................. 2-15 
Treasury Circular 230 ............................................................................................................................................................ 3-4 
Treasury Decision 3980, Vol. 29, January-December, 1927, pages 64 and 65 ................................................................... 9-12 
Treasury Decision No. 3980, Vol. 29, January-December 1927 ......................................................................................... 6-10 
Treasury Order 150-02 ................................................................................................................................................. 1-1, 2-12 
Why Domicile and Income Taxes are Voluntary, Form #05.002 ..........................................................................1-3, 2-12, 3-7 
Why you are a “national” or a “state national” and not a “U.S. citizen”, Form #05.006 ............................................... 1-3, 1-4 
Your Rights as a Nontaxpayer ............................................................................................................................................... 1-2 
 

Scriptures 

1 Cor. 7:23 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 9-13 
1 Corinthians 9:18 ............................................................................................................................................................... 4-16 
1 Samuel 12:12-19 .............................................................................................................................................................. 9-35 
1 Samuel 8:4-8 .................................................................................................................................................................... 9-35 
1 Tim. 5:8 ............................................................................................................................................................................ 9-35 
Col. 3:22-25 ......................................................................................................................................................................... 9-40 
Ecclesiastes 7:7 ................................................................................................................................................................... 4-16 
Exodus 23:8 ......................................................................................................................................................................... 4-16 
Isaiah 42:11-13 ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4-2 
Isaiah 5:13 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-5, 4-18 
Jeremiah 17:5-8 ................................................................................................................................................................... 4-42 
John 15:20 .................................................................................................................................................................... 4-3, 4-14 
Luke 16:13 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 2-12 
Mark 11:24 ............................................................................................................................................................................ 3-8 
Matt. 22:39 ................................................................................................................................................................... 4-3, 4-14 
Matthew 10:8....................................................................................................................................................................... 4-16 
Numbers 15:30 ................................................................................................................................... 1-2, 4-2, 4-13, 4-25, 9-15 
Prov. 15:27 .......................................................................................................................................................................... 4-16 
Proverbs 23:23..................................................................................................................................................................... 4-16 
Psalm 19:12-13 ............................................................................................................................................................. 4-2, 4-13 
Psalm 7:14-16 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 1 
Rev. 19:19 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 9-34 
Rom. 13:9 ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4-3, 4-14 

http://sedm.org/�


Table of Authorities 18 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

 

http://sedm.org/�


 

 

INDEX 
BOOKS 

Congressional Staff Directory ..................................... 7-3 
Federal Yellow Book .................................................. 7-3 
Handbook for Special Agents, Criminal Investigative 

Division, Internal Revenue Service ......................... 7-3 
How Anyone Can Stop Paying Income Taxes ............ 7-3 
If You Are the Defendant ............................................ 7-3 
Internal Revenue Manual (IRM) ................................. 7-3 
Law Dictionary ............................................................ 7-4 
The Best Kept Secret ................................................... 7-4 
The Biggest Con .......................................................... 7-4 
The Biggest Tax Loophole of All ................................ 7-4 
The Complete Internal Revenue Code ........................ 7-4 
The Government Mafia ............................................... 7-4 
The Great Income Tax Hoax ....................................... 7-4 
The Law That Never Was ........................................... 7-4 
The Social Security Swindle ....................................... 7-4 
The Tax Rebel's Guide to the Constitution ................. 7-4 
The Uniform System of Citation “Bluebook” ............. 7-5 

CHRISTIANS 
Jesus ......................................................................... 2-12 

CITIZENSHIP 
national ............................................................ 6-12, 6-16 
U.S. citizen ...................................................... 6-15, 6-16 

Collection Due Process (CDP) Hearing ............. 3-7, 9-14 
COURTS 

Supreme Court ................................................ 4-34, 4-35 
Tax Court ................................................................... 1-1 

DEFINITIONS 
"person" .................................................................... 6-12 
“trade or business” ................................................... 6-21 
United States of America ................................ 6-21, 6-23 

DISCOVERY 
FOIA .......................................................................... 3-5 
FOIA request .............................................................. 3-5 
IMF ................................................... 3-5, 4-2, 6-16, 6-22 

District of Columbia ...... 6-4, 6-16, 6-17, 6-21, 6-22, 6-23 
FEDERAL TAX CRIMES AND RELATED CRIMES 

Willful Failure to File ............................................... 4-34 
FORMS 

1040 form ........................................................ 6-21, 6-23 
1040NR .................................................................... 4-39 
23C ........................................................................... 4-39 
Form 1040 ....................................................... 6-14, 6-22 
Form 1040NR .......................................................... 6-21 
Form 23C ................................................................. 4-39 
W-4 .......................................................................... 6-26 

FOUNDING FATHERS 
Hamilton, Alexander ....................................... 9-15, 9-40 

HISTORY 
Revolutionary War ................................................... 6-24 

Internal Revenue Service ............................................ 6-9 

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 
AIMS ........................................................................ 6-23 

LAWS 
Internal Revenue Code 1, 6-7, 6-8, 6-9, 6-11, 6-12, 6-13, 

6-14, 6-15, 6-16, 6-20, 6-21, 6-22 
Uniform Commercial Code ...................................... 6-13 

LIBERTY 
liberty ............................................................................. 1 

NOTICES 
CP-515 ...................................................................... 4-34 
Notice 609 .................................................................. 5-2 
Notice 782 .................................................................. 5-2 
Notice of Deficiency ................................................. 4-34 
Notice of Levy .......................................................... 4-31 

ORGANIZATIONS 
American Bar Association ........................................ 6-11 

POLITICAL SYSTEMS 
Socialist ......................................................................... 1 

PUBLICATIONS 
Internal Revenue Manual .............. 4-25, 4-26, 4-34, 6-13 
Publication 1 ............... 3-5, 4-2, 4-5, 4-9, 4-26, 4-35, 5-2 
Publication 556 ........................................................... 5-2 
Publication 6209 ....................................................... 6-16 

Question for Doubters ............................................... 6-16 
RESEARCHERS 

Benson, Bill ................................................................. 7-4 
Kowalik, Frank ......................................................... 6-14 
Rivera, Ed ................................................................... 7-5 
Rose, Larken ............................................................ 1, 7-4 
Schiff, Irwin ............................................. 7-2, 7-3, 7-4, 7-5 
Skinner, Otto ....................................................7-2, 7-3, 7-4 
Wellington, Dave ........................................................ 7-5 

RIGHTS 
Bill of Rights ................................................... 6-13, 6-24 

STATES 
50 states ........................................................... 6-12, 6-22 
50 Union states .................... 6-15, 6-16, 6-17, 6-21, 6-22 
Buck Act of 1940 ...................................................... 6-17 
California .................................................................. 6-22 

Substitute For Return (SFR) ...................................... 4-29 
TAXES 

Individual Master File ................................................ 3-5 
TYRANNY 

Slavery ........................................................................ 8-3 
Social Security Number ............................................ 6-23 

U.S. GOVERNMENT 
Congress ........ 6-4, 6-7, 6-8, 6-11, 6-12, 6-16, 6-17, 6-21 
Congressional Staff Directory ..................................... 7-3 
EPA .......................................................................... 6-24 
Federal Yellow Book ................................................... 7-3 
President Abraham Lincoln ...................................... 9-13 

 



Chapter 1: Introduction 1-1 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

1. INTRODUCTION 1 

In the legal field, preparation and planning is extremely important.  Taxation is probably the most complicated and 2 

intensive type of litigation. 3 

1.1 Purpose of this document 4 

This document is intended to aid nontaxpayers not subject to the Internal Revenue Code in preparing for and attending a tax 5 

audit administered or requested by either a state or a federal taxing authority.  It is an expansion of the procedures found in 6 

our book entitled Tax Fraud Prevention Manual, section 3.5.4.17, which you can obtain from our website at: 7 

http://sedm.org/ItemInfo/Ebooks/TaxFraudPrevMan/TaxFraudPrevMan.htm 8 

Tax examinations are an extremely important administrative element in any tax litigation. The federal courts, and in 9 

particular the U.S. Tax Court, have ruled that executive agencies have an obligation to handle tax issues administratively at 10 

the lowest level possible in order to avoid clogging the courts with litigation and to ensure justice can be effected with 11 

minimal effort and expense. According to the Administrative Procedures Act, tax matters must be handled in good faith, 12 

which means that all prima facie evidence against an American must be presented to him and the laws which are being 13 

violated must be specifically identified.  The accused must have the ability to know in advance who the witnesses are who 14 

are testifying against them.  They must be notified when third parties are contacted for interviews or depositions so the 15 

accused can appear at the deposition as well.  They must have the ability to examine any prima facie evidence that will be 16 

used against them and cross-examine witnesses.  These requirements are all part of the due process protections guaranteed 17 

by the 5th and 14th Amendments of the U.S. Constitution. Unfortunately, the IRS very commonly violates our 18 

constitutionally-guaranteed due process rights, mainly because of ignorance of Americans about their rights and their desire 19 

to avoid litigation and expense by just caving in and "paying the ransom" to get their "freedom" back. 20 

This manual is intended to help you ensure that public servants in the I.R.S. dealing with you at an administrative level: 21 

1. Understand the nature of the I.R.C. Subtitle A as "private law" and "special law" that only applies to those who consent 22 

either explicitly in writing, or implicitly by their conduct, to act as "public officers" and federal instrumentalities.  See 23 

the following for an article on this subject: 24 

Requirement for Consent, Form #05.003 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

2. Enforce only against federal instrumentalities, employees, agents, property, and benefit recipients, who are the only 25 

proper audience according to the definitions found at 26 U.S.C. §6331(a) and 26 U.S.C. §7701, the Federal Register 26 

Act, 44 U.S.C. §1501 et seq., the Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §551 et seq., and 26 CFR.  See the 27 

following articles for exhaustive evidence of these requirements of law: 28 

2.1. IRS Due Process Meeting Handout (requirement for implementing regulations to enforce, which there are 29 

NONE). 30 

2.2. Why Your Government is Either a Thief or you are a "Public Official" for income tax purposes (I.R.C. is upon 31 

federal instrumentalities)  32 

3. Base all requirements of law ONLY upon credible sources of reasonable belief documented in our free pamphlet 33 

Reasonable Belief About Income Tax Liability, Form #05.007.  These credible sources derive directly from the law 34 

and the courts themselves, and they: 35 

3.1. Do NOT include any IRS publication. 36 

3.2. Do NOT include any court ruling below the U.S. Supreme Court. 37 

3.3. Do NOT include statements by any government employee or tax professional. 38 

3.4. Include ONLY the Constitution, the rulings of the U.S. Supreme Court, and the Statutes at Large after January 2, 39 

1939.  40 

4. Confine themselves exclusively to the internal revenue districts identified in 26 U.S.C. §7601 and Treasury Order 150-41 

02.  The only remaining internal revenue district is in the District of Columbia, pursuant to Treasury Order 150-02.  42 

This is also consistent with the fact that Subtitle A of the I.R.C. is a "kickback" of earnings connected with a "trade or 43 

business" and payments from the U.S. government, which is what "U.S. sources" means.  A " trade or business" is then 44 

defined in 26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(26) as "the functions of a public office".  4 U.S.C. §72 and 26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(9) and 45 

(a)(10) limit said "public offices" and the "United States" to the District of Columbia.  If you want to learn more about 46 

this scam, read IRS Humbug, by Frank Kowalik, which is one of the best tax books on the market.  47 

http://sedm.org/�
http://sedm.org/ItemInfo/Ebooks/TaxFraudPrevMan/TaxFraudPrevMan.htm�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/casecode/uscodes/5/parts/i/chapters/5/subchapters/ii/toc.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/PublicOffice.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00006331----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00007701----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode44/usc_sup_01_44_10_15.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode44/usc_sup_01_44_10_15.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode05/usc_sup_01_5_10_I_30_5_40_II.html�
http://sedm.org/Forms/Discovery/IRSDueProcMtgHandout.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/WhyThiefOrEmployee.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/ReasonableBelief.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Exhibits/EX1006.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Exhibits/EX1025.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Exhibits/EX1025.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Exhibits/EX1025.pdf�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Articles/ProofOfEmployeeKickback.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/TradeOrBusScam.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/TradeOrBusScam.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/TradeOrBusScam.pdf�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00007701----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/PublicOffice.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode04/usc_sec_04_00000072----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00007701----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/PublicOffice.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/UnitedStates.htm�
http://www.tax-freedom.com/ta18031.htm�


Chapter 1: Introduction 1-2 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

5. Do not violate any laws or "Your Rights as a Nontaxpayer"  1 

6. Do  ONLY that which the law specifically authorizes them to do and thereby stay within the bounds of their lawful 2 

delegated authority.  3 

7. Do not use pseudonames or anonymity as a way to protect their own wrongdoing.  There is no law that can or does 4 

authorize them to disguise their name or use pseudonames.  5 

8. Correct all false information returns that fraudulently connect you to a " trade or business" so that IRS collection 6 

correspondence  based on these FRAUDULENT reports ceases immediately.  7 

9. Fully satisfy the burden of proof imposed upon them by the Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §556(d), and the 8 

due process clauses of the Constitution.  This means that they must have evidence to support every decision they make. 9 

See the following for a legal treatise on the government's legal requirement for burden of proof as the moving party 10 

Government Burden of Proof, Form #05.025 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

10. Do not apply the provisions of a "code" without evidence that the target is subject to it FIRST. 11 

"Revenue Laws relate to taxpayers [officers, employees, and elected officials of the 12 

Federal Government] and not to non-taxpayers [nonresident aliens not engaged in a " 13 

trade or business" and with no earnings from the U.S. government whose estate is a 14 

"foreign estate" pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(31)].  The latter are without their scope.  15 

No procedures are prescribed for non-taxpayers and no attempt is made to annul any of 16 

their Rights or Remedies in due course of law.  With them [non-taxpayers] Congress does 17 

not assume to deal and they are neither of the subject nor of the object of federal revenue 18 

laws.”   19 

[Economy Plumbing & Heating v. U.S., 470 F2d. 585 (1972)] 20 

11. Do not prejudice your rights by making "presumptions" or assumptions about anything, because presumption is a 21 

violation of due process of law, prejudices rights, and is a religious sin under Numbers 15:30.  Presumptions which 22 

violate due process include, but are not limited to: 23 

11.1. Presuming that "words of art" do not have the definitions clearly shown in the I.R.C. 24 

11.2. Presuming that words defined in the I.R.C. using the word " include" have their ordinary meaning PLUS the 25 

definition found in the code itself. 26 

11.3. Presuming that the I.R.C. is "law" for those who are not "taxpayers", federal instrumentalities, officers, agents, or 27 

benefit recipients. See the following article for details on this subject: 28 

Requirement for Consent, Form #05.003 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

11.4. Presuming that the I.R.C. is "evidence" that may lawfully be used as evidence against a person domiciled in a 29 

state of the Union pursuant to the Federal Rules of Evidence.  1 U.S.C. §204 says that the I.R.C. is "prima facie" 30 

evidence.  "prima facie" means "presumed".  Black’s Law Dictionary says that "presumptions" such as the entire 31 

I.R.C. are NOT evidence and therefore do not constitute proof of any obligation on the part of a person whose 32 

rights are protected by the Constitution of the United States.  Instead, all such persons are "innocent" until proven 33 

guilty WITH EVIDENCE and NOT presumption. 34 

11.5. Presuming that a person earned "trade or business" taxable income because a hearsay information return was filed 35 

against them that was not even signed under penalty of perjury as required by 26 U.S.C. §6065.  This kind of 36 

presumption violates the Hearsay Rule, Fed.Rule.Ev. 802.  37 

See the following free article documenting how “presumption” is unlawfully used by the IRS to manufacture 38 

“taxpayers” out of innocent “nontaxpayers” 39 

Presumption:  Chief Weapon for Unlawfully Enlarging Federal Jurisdiction, Form #05.017 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

12. Fully understand the requirement for your personal consent in all interactions they might have with you. See the article 40 

below for an exhaustive legal treatise on the constitutional requirement for consent.  41 

Requirement for Consent, Form #05.003 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

13. Are fully informed of the duties imposed upon them by the Constitution, enacted positive law, and the regulations that 42 

implement them.  This makes all activities beyond the point of education "actionable" and fraudulent and tortious on 43 

their part.  44 

14. Take full and personal responsibility for their actions as a public servant by providing their full legal name and contact 45 

information.  46 

http://sedm.org/�
http://sedm.org/LibertyU/NontaxpayerBOR.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/TradeOrBusScam.pdf�
http://caselaw.lp.findlaw.com/casecode/uscodes/5/parts/i/chapters/5/subchapters/ii/toc.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode05/usc_sec_05_00000556----000-.html�
http://www.findlaw.com/casecode/constitution/�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/NonresidentAlienPosition.pdf�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/TradeOrBusScam.pdf�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00007701----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/Authorities/Circuit/EconomyPlumbHtgVUnitedStates-470F2d585(1972).pdf�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/presumption.htm�
http://www.biblegateway.com/passage/index.php?search=numbers%2015:30&version1=50�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/presumption.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/Includes.pdf�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/FormsInstr-Cites.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/Includes.pdf�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://www.law.cornell.edu/rules/fre/index.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00006065----000-.html�
http://www.law.cornell.edu/rules/fre/rules.htm#Rule802�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://www.findlaw.com/casecode/constitution/�


Chapter 1: Introduction 1-3 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

15. Explain the meaning of every important "word of art" they use during the audit from enacted positive law to remove all 1 

false presumption from the due process meeting or audit.  The Internal Revenue Code, incidentally, is NOT positive 2 

law.  See Great IRS Hoax, sections 5.4.3 through 5.4.3.7 for details on why the I.R.C. isn't positive law, but a state-3 

sponsored religious cult in violation of the First Amendment.  4 

16. Take personal responsibility for disciplining and punishing coworkers of theirs who are violating enacted law and to 5 

emphasize that they are involved in criminal activity if they refuse to accept or vigorously satisfy this legal 6 

responsibility they have under enacted positive law: 7 

16.1. "accessory after the fact" in violation of 18 U.S.C. §3 8 

16.2. "misprision of felony" in violation of 18 U.S.C. §4  9 

1.2 Intended Audience 10 

The intended audience of this document is those facing a tax audit or meeting and who satisfy all the following 11 

requirements: 12 

1. Consent unconditionally and perpetually to abide by the SEDM Member Agreement available on our website. 13 

2. "nontaxpayers" not subject to the Internal Revenue Code.  See the article below for details on this subject: 14 

http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Articles/TaxpayerVNontaxpayer.htm  15 

3. "nonresident aliens".  Click here for an article on this subject.  16 

4. "nationals" but not "citizens" under 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(21) or 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(22)(B) and 8 U.S.C. §1452.  See the 17 

following for an article on this subject: 18 

Why you are a “national” or a “state national” and not a “U.S. citizen”, Form #05.006 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

5. Believe in God.  See the following for an article on this subject: 19 

http://sedm.org/AboutUs.htm#9.__About_religious_tolerance_and_this_ministry 20 

6. Declared domicile is the Kingdom of God on earth, and not within any man-made government. See the following 21 

article on the subject for details: 22 

Why Domicile and Income Taxes are Voluntary, Form #05.002 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

7. Those who are willing to take full and complete and exclusive responsibility to handle their own withholding and tax 23 

return preparation and who will not ask us to do it or help them do it.  24 

8. Those who have completed and sent in the following document: 25 

Resignation of Compelled Social Security Trustee, Form #06.002 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

9. Those who have completed and sent in the following document: 26 

Legal Notice of Change in Citizenship/Domicile Records and Divorce from the United States, Form #10.001 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

If you meet any of the following criteria, then you should not be using this website and instead should consult 27 

http://www.irs.gov for educational materials: 28 

1. Those who do not consent unconditionally to all the terms of our Member Agreement or are Members in Bad Standing.  29 

2. Have not read or complied fully with this Disclaimer or the following pamphlet: 30 

Flawed Tax Arguments to Avoid, Form #08.004 
http://sedm.org/LibertyU/FlawedArgsToAvoid.pdf 

3. Do not believe in God and trust only Him above any man or earthly government.  31 

4. Using the materials on this website for financial or economic reasons.  The mission of this website is entirely spiritual 32 

and moral and not financial.  We seek obedience to God's law, justice, and truth and not financial ends.  Greed and the 33 

lust of money are the cause for most of the evils documented on this website and we don't want to encourage more of 34 

it.  This website is NOT a "patriot for profit" effort, but strictly a Christian religious ministry whose ONLY purposes 35 

are spiritual and not financial.  36 

5. Those who are not willing to verify the accuracy of what we are saying here by reading and researching the law for 37 

themselves.  38 

6. Declared "domicile" is any place within the federal zone.  See Form #05.002 above for details.  39 

7. Engaged in a "trade or business".  See the following article on this subject: 40 

The “Trade or Business” Scam, Form #05.001 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

http://sedm.org/�
http://famguardian.org/Publications/GreatIRSHoax/GreatIRSHoax.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode18/usc_sec_18_00000003----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode18/usc_sec_18_00000004----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Articles/TaxpayerVNontaxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/NonresidentAlien.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/NonresidentAlienPosition.pdf�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode08/usc_sec_08_00001101----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode08/usc_sec_08_00001101----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode08/usc_sec_08_00001452----000-.html�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://sedm.org/AboutUs.htm%239.__About_religious_tolerance_and_this_ministry�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://www.irs.gov/�
http://sedm.org/MemberAgreement/MemberAgreement.htm�
http://sedm.org/LibertyU/FlawedArgsToAvoid.pdf�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/domicile.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/FederalZone.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/TradeOrBusiness.htm�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�


Chapter 1: Introduction 1-4 

Nontaxpayers’ Audit Defense Manual, ver. 1.05 
Copyright  Sovereignty Education and Defense Ministry          http://sedm.org 

8. Those who take deductions under 26 U.S.C. §162, earned income credit under 26 U.S.C. §32, or who apply a 1 

graduated rate of tax to their earnings under 26 U.S.C. §1.  All such persons are "taxpayers" engaged in a "trade or 2 

business" because they are availing themselves of an excise taxable  "privilege" under the Internal Revenue Code.  3 

9. "taxpayer".  See the following for an article on this subject: 4 

http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Articles/TaxpayerVNontaxpayer.htm  5 

10. Statutory "U.S. citizen" as defined in 8 U.S.C. §1401.  See the following for an article on the subject: 6 

Why you are a “national” or a “state national” and not a “U.S. citizen”, Form #05.006 
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm 

11. Statutory "resident" (aliens) as defined in 26 U.S.C. §7701(b)(1)(A).  See the following for an article on this subject: 7 

http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Citizenship/Resident.htm 8 

12. Statutory "U.S. person" as defined in 26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(30)  9 

13. Federal "employee" as defined in 26 U.S.C. §3401(c)  and 26 CFR §31.3401(c )-1.  10 

14. Have contracts in place, agency, or fiduciary duty with the federal government.  Such contracts include, but are not 11 

limited to the W-4, 1040, or SS-5 federal forms.  12 

15. Those who intend to use any of the information on this website to violate any enacted law that applies to the 13 

jurisdiction where they are domiciled.  14 

In order to use this book, you must have a working knowledge of tax law, most of which you can get by reading chapters 1 15 

through 5 of the Great IRS Hoax book.  We will try very hard to keep our writing to the lowest level possible so that even 16 

people without formal legal training can understand it. 17 

http://sedm.org/�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00000162----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00000032----000-.html�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00000001----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/taxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Articles/TaxpayerVNontaxpayer.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/USCitizen.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode08/usc_sec_08_00001401----000-.html�
http://sedm.org/Forms/FormIndex.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/resident.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00007701----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/Subjects/Taxes/Citizenship/Resident.htm�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/USPerson.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00007701----000-.html�
http://famguardian.org/TaxFreedom/CitesByTopic/employee.htm�
http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode26/usc_sec_26_00003401----000-.html�
http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=9b40123d4a91d8e750b62f221b3c980b&rgn=div8&view=text&node=26:15.0.1.1.1.5.15.29&idno=26�
http://sedm.org/Forms/MemLaw/Domicile.pdf�

	REVISION HISTORY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
	INDEX
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Purpose of this document
	1.2 Intended Audience

	2. LEGAL PRIMER ON LAW AND INCOME TAXATION
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Due process
	2.3 Burden of Proof
	2.4 Evidence of sources for a Reasonable Belief About Tax Liability
	2.5 Jurisdiction
	2.6 Domicile: Source of all the government’s authority to institute income taxes
	2.7 Taxable Activities:  “Trade or business”

	3. PREPARATION FOR THE AUDIT
	3.1 Getting a Due Process Hearing
	3.2 Correcting erroneous information returns
	3.3 Responding to the Audit Request Letter
	3.4 Government Game playing you should expect and some techniques for dealing with it
	3.5 Pre-Audit Discovery
	3.6 Things to buy/obtain before the audit
	3.7 Things to schedule before the audit
	3.8 Pre-Audit Site Visit
	3.9 Doing your legal homework
	3.10 Spiritual preparation

	4. PROCEDURE DURING THE AUDIT
	4.1 On-site meeting preparation
	4.2 Things to bring
	4.3 Overall strategy for the audit
	4.4 The Audit
	4.4.1 IMPORTANT:  Gathering identities just before opening statements and introductions
	4.4.2 Preliminary statement by you at the start of the meeting
	4.4.2.1 Opening statement for private individuals who do not help others
	4.4.2.2 Opening statement for those providing assistance to others

	4.4.3 Oath and affirmations by Revenue Officer
	4.4.4 General Guidelines to follow throughout the Audit
	4.4.5 Key facts to establish and evidence to obtain at the meeting
	4.4.6 Kick-off of questioning
	4.4.7 Asking Your Own Questions FIRST at the Audit
	4.4.8 Responding to questions from the Government that you don’t want to answer
	4.4.9 Responding to Questions and Providing Evidence at the Audit: Strategy
	4.4.10 Responding to specific IRS Statements and/or Questions During the Meeting
	4.4.10.1 STATEMENT 1:  What is “your” Social Security Number?
	4.4.10.2 STATEMENT 2:  You and/or your correspondence makes a lot of demands
	4.4.10.3 STATEMENT 3:  We aren’t here to prosecute you criminally or civilly, but only to discover facts
	4.4.10.4 STATEMENT 4:  We aren’t here to discuss the law
	4.4.10.5 STATEMENT 5:  We’re not here to deal with your questions or concerns
	4.4.10.6 STATEMENT 6:  Look, I’m not a lawyer.  You’re asking the wrong guy!
	4.4.10.7 STATEMENT 7:  We are not here to make judgments about what laws you violated.  That will be up to the judge
	4.4.10.8 STATEMENT 8:  You (or other people) don’t really believe what you are saying do you (or they)?
	4.4.10.9 STATEMENT 9:  What does your (boss/attorney) think of your position towards taxation or citizenship?



	5. POST-AUDIT ACTIVITIES
	5.1 Redress of Revenue Officer abuses during the audit
	5.2 Post audit IRS correspondence

	6. “WORD OF ART” DEFINITIONS
	6.1 Geographical definitions
	6.2 “citizen” (26 CFR 1.1-1(c ))
	6.3 “employee” (26 U.S.C. §3401(c ))
	6.4 “filing a return”
	6.5 “gross income” (26 U.S.C. §61)
	6.6 “income” (Great IRS Hoax 5.6.5)
	6.7  “includes” (26 U.S.C. §7701(c )
	6.8 “nonresident alien” (26 U.S.C. §7701(b)(1)(B)
	6.9 "Person" (in 26 U.S.C. §7701 TA \s "26 U.S.C. §7701" (a)1) XE "DEFINITIONS:\"person\"" 
	6.10 “individual”  (26 CFR §1.1441-1(c )(3))
	6.11 “State” (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(10))
	6.12 “tax” (Black’s Law Dictionary)
	6.13 “taxpayer” (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(14))
	6.14 “trade or business” (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(26))
	6.15 “United States”  (26 U.S.C. §7701(a)(9))
	6.16  “U.S. citizen”  (26 CFR 31.3121(e))
	6.17 “wages” (26 U.S.C. §3401(a))

	7. RESOURCES FOR FURTHER STUDY
	7.1 Websites
	7.2 Books and Publications
	7.3 Legal Resources

	8. EVIDENCE
	8.1 Exhibit List and Explanation
	8.2 All just powers exercised by governments are based on the voluntary consent of the people, and cannot be based on force
	8.3 All people have a natural, inherent right to defend themselves and their liberty and property and to ask others to help them in that defense
	8.4 Income taxes are slavery

	9. FORMS
	9.1 Response to Audit Demand Letter
	9.2 Grant of Immunity Under 18 U.S.C. §6002
	9.3 Affidavit attesting to the accuracy of your return(s)
	9.4 IRS Due Process Meeting Handout, Form #03.008
	9.5 Formal EEO Complaint Against Revenue Agent
	9.6 Complaint for Prohibited Personnel Practice
	9.7 Voluntary Waiver of Process and Venue Requirements




